Project Code: COL0O0O11

Project Name: Fall 2023 Survey of Colorado

Prepared for: Anand Edward Sokhey, University of Colorado Boulder
Interviews: 800

Field Period: December 01, 2023 - December 18, 2023

Project Manager: Alexis Essa alexis.essa@yougov.com

YouGov interviewed 942 respondents from Colorado who were then matched down to

a sample of 800 to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched to a
sampling frame on gender, age, race, and education. The sampling frame 1is a
politically representative "modeled frame" of US adults, based upon the American
Community Survey (ACS) public use microdata file, public voter file records, the
2020 Current Population Survey (CPS) Voting and Registration supplements, the
2020 National Election Pool (NEP) exit poll, and the 2020 CES surveys, including
demographics and 2020 presidential vote.

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores.
The matched cases and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was
estimated for inclusion in the frame. The propensity score function included
age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of education, home ownership status

(own, rent, other), and region. The propensity scores were grouped into deciles
of the estimated propensity score in the frame and post-stratified according to
these deciles.

The weights were then post-stratified on home ownership status (3-categories),
2020 presidential vote choice, a two-way stratification of age (4-categories)
and race (4-categories), a two-way stratification of education (4-categories)
and race (4-categories), well as a four-way stratification of gender, age
(4-categories), race (4-categories), and education (4-categories),

to produce the final weight.

Variable List

caseid Case ID

weight Gen Pop Weight

Q32_split Q32 sample split

Q33_split Q33 sample split

Q56_split Q56 sample split

Q72_split Q72 sample split

elec_order_cat Order of display - Q4_a and Q4_b
partisan_question_order_cat Order of display - Q34 and Q35
Q2 voted

Q3_v1 vote_follow-up - version 1

Q3_v2 m 1 I am not registered to vote
Q3_v2_m_2 I do not think my vote makes a difference
Q3_v2_m_3 I am not interested in politics

Q3_v2_m 4 I forgot



Q3_v2_m_5 I never received my ballot

Q3_v2_m_6 The parties do not represent my values so I don’t
see the point in voting

Q3_v2_m_7 Other

Q4_a presidential_choice_Trump

Q4 b presidential_choice_DeSantis

Q5 congress_choice

Q6 app_biden

Q7 app_polis

Q8 app_hickenlooper

Q9 app_bennet

Q10 app_boebert

Q11 app_congress

Q12 app_sc

Q13 app_state

Q14 app_police

Q15 app_county

Q16 threat_1

Q17 threat_2

Q18 threat_3

Q19 threat_4

Q20 threat 5

Q21 elec_1

Q22 elec_2

Q23 elec_3

Q24 elec_4

Q25 elec_5

Q26 elec_6

Q27 mail_1

Q28 mail 2

Q29 mail_3

Q30 mail_4

Q31 mail_5

Q32_v1 sc_logic - v1

Q32_v2 sc_logic — v2

Q32_v3 sc_logic - v3

Q33_v1 age_Llimit - vl

Q33_v2 age_limit - v2

Q33_v3 age_Llimit - v3

Q34 partisanship

Q35 ideology

page_Q36_pg_timing Timing Data for Page Q36_pg

Q36 hh_1

Q37 hh_2

Q38 hh_3

Q39 hh_4

Q40 hh_5

Q41 trust_fed



Q42 trust_colorado

Q43 trust_localgov
Q44 trust_police

Q45 econ_us

Q46 econ_colorado
Q47 econ_local

Q50 gen_att_1

Q51 gen_att_2

Q52 gen_att_3

Q53 gen_att_4

Q54 gen_att_5

Q56_v1 olympics - vl
Q56_v2 olympics - v2
Q57 marijuana

Q58 cost_living

Q59 tabor

Q60 blacklivesmatter
Q61 guns

Q62 climate

Q63 race

Q64 abortion_sc

Q65 covid

Q66 Israel

Q67 Ukraine

Q68 re_1

Q69 re 2

Q70 re_3

Q71 re 4
page_Q71_72_pg_timing Timing Data for Page Q71_72_pg
Q73 1b_1

Q74 1b_2

Q75 1b_3

Q76 lb_4

Q77 1b_5

Q78 lb_6

Q79 lb_7

Q80 manip_check
birthyr Birth Year
gender Gender

race Race

educ Education
marstat Marital Status
emp loy Employment Status
inputzip Residence zip code
urbanicity? Residence
faminc_new Family income
child18 Children under age 18 in household

presvotel6post 2016 President Vote Post Election



presvote20post 2020 President Vote Post Election

inputstate State of Residence
votereg Voter Registration Status
newsint Political Interest
religpew Religion
pew_bornagain Born Again (Pew version)
pew_religimp Importance of religion (Pew version)
pew_churatd Church attendance (Pew version)
pew_prayer Frequency of Prayer (Pew version)
starttime Questionnaire Start Time
endtime Questionnaire End Time

Verbatims

poli_question_1
poli_question_2
poli_question_3
poli_question_4
poli_question_5
poli_question_6
poli_question_7
poli_question_8
poli_question_9
poli_question_10
poli_question_11
poli_question_12

poli_question_1
poli_question_2
poli_question_3
poli_question_4
poli_question_5
poli_question_6
poli_question_7
poli_question_8
poli_question_9
poli_question_10
poli_question_11
poli_question_12

g3_v2_open g3_v2_open

g4_a_open g4_a_open

g4_b_open g4_b_open

g5_open g5_open

Q34_t congress_choice - Other (text)
Q48 problem_us

Q49 problem_colorado

Variable map and codebook

Name: caseid
Description: Case ID

Numeric Variable - no categories

answered 1 800

Name: weight
Description: Gen Pop Weight

Numeric Variable - no categories



answered : 800

Name: Q32_split
Description: Q32 sample split

Count Code Label

265 1 Split A: Q32_v1

278 2 Split B: Q32_v2

257 3 Split C: Q32_v3
Name: Q33_split

Description: Q33 sample split

Count Code Label

268 1 Split A: Q33_v1

275 2 Split B: Q33_v2

257 3 Split C: Q33_v3
Name: Q56_split

Description: Q56 sample split

Count Code Label

412 1 Split A: Q56_v1l
388 2 Split B: Q56_v2
Name: Q72_split

Description: Q72 sample split

Count Code Label

394 1 Split A: Q72_v1
406 2 Split B: Q72_v2
Name: elec_order_cat

Description: Order of display - Q4_a and Q4_b

Count Code Label

413 1 Q4_a, Q4_b
387 2 0Q4_b, Q4_a



Name: partisan_question_order_cat
Description: Order of display - Q34 and Q35

Count Code Label

412 1 Q34, Q35
388 2 035, Q34

Name: Q2
Description: voted

Count Code Label

474 1 Yes, I voted by returning the ballot that was mailed
to me
121 2 Yes, I voted in-person
205 3 No, I did not vote
Name: Q3 _v1
Description: vote_follow-up - version 1

Count Code Label

163 1 I voted/returned my ballot on Election Day, November
7th
218 2 I voted/returned my ballot several days before
Election Day
103 3 I voted/returned my ballot about a week before
Election Day
110 4 I voted/returned my ballot well over a week before
Election Day
1 8 skipped
205 9 not asked
Name: Q3_v2_m_1
Description: I am not registered to vote

Count Code Label

62 1 selected
143 not selected
595 9 not asked

N




Name: Q3_v2_m_2
Description: I do not think my vote makes a difference
Count Code Label
42 1 selected
163 2 not selected
595 9 not asked
Name: Q3_v2_m_3
Description: I am not interested in politics
Count Code Label
42 1 selected
163 2 not selected
595 9 not asked
Name: Q3_v2_m 4
Description: I forgot
Count Code Label
41 1 selected
164 2 not selected
595 9 not asked
Name: Q3_v2_m_5
Description: I never received my ballot
Count Code Label
11 1 selected
194 2 not selected
595 9 not asked
Name: Q3_v2_m_6
Description: The parties do not represent my values so I don’t see the point
in voting
Count Code Label
30 1 selected
175 2 not selected



595 9 not asked
Name: Q3_.v2 m 7
Description: Other
Count Code Label
27 1 selected
178 2 not selected
595 9 not asked
Name: Q4 _a
Description: presidential_choice_Trump
Count Code Label
389 1 Joe Biden, Democrat
304 2 Donald Trump, Republican
106 3 Some other candidate
1 8 skipped
Name: Q4_b
Description: presidential_choice_DeSantis
Count Code Label
390 1 Joe Biden, Democrat
261 2 Ron DeSantis, Republican
149 3 Some other candidate
Name:
Description: congress_choice
Count Code Label
413 1 The Democratic candidate
320 2 The Republican candidate
64 3 Some other candidate
3 8 skipped
Name:
Description: app_biden



Count Code Label
124 1 Strongly approve
238 2 Approve
113 3 Disapprove
278 4 Strongly disapprove
47 5 Not sure
Name: Q7
Description: app_polis
Count Code Label
160 1 Strongly approve
267 2  Approve
127 3 Disapprove
148 4  Strongly disapprove
98 5 Not sure
Name: Q8
Description: app_hickenlooper
Count Code Label
105 1 Strongly approve
266 2  Approve
139 3 Disapprove
135 4  Strongly disapprove
155 5 Not sure
Name: Q9
Description: app_bennet
Count Code Label
101 1 Strongly approve
245 2 Approve
125 3 Disapprove
99 4  Strongly disapprove
230 5 Not sure
Name: Q1o

Description:

app_boebert



Count Code Label
63 1 Strongly approve
160 2 Approve
107 3 Disapprove
293 4 Strongly disapprove
177 5 Not sure
Name: Q11
Description: app_congress
Count Code Label
49 1 Strongly approve
137 2  Approve
288 3 Disapprove
217 4 Strongly disapprove
109 5 Not sure
Name: Q12
Description: app_sc
Count Code Label
104 1 Strongly approve
226 2 Approve
182 3 Disapprove
180 4  Strongly disapprove
108 5 Not sure
Name: Q13
Description: app_state
Count Code Label
76 1 Strongly approve
323 2 Approve
144 3 Disapprove
118 4  Strongly disapprove
138 5 Not sure
1 8 skipped
Name: Q14
Description: app_police



Count Code Label
151 1 Strongly approve
343 2 Approve
129 3 Disapprove
78 4 Strongly disapprove
99 5 Not sure
Name: Q15
Description: app_county
Count Code Label
78 1 Strongly approve
343 2 Approve
156 3 Disapprove
60 4 Strongly disapprove
163 5 Not sure
Name: Q16
Description: threat_1
Count Code Label
117 1 Very secure
207 2 Somewhat secure
234 3 Somewhat threatened
181 4 Very threatened
61 5 Not sure
Name: Q17
Description: threat_2
Count Code Label
115 1 Very secure
224 2 Somewhat secure
221 3 Somewhat threatened
174 4 Very threatened
66 5 Not sure
Name: Q18
Description: threat_3



Count Code Label
122 1 Very secure
222 2 Somewhat secure
227 3 Somewhat threatened
197 4 Very threatened
32 5 Not sure
Name: Q19
Description: threat_4
Count Code Label
173 1 Very secure
234 2 Somewhat secure
182 3 Somewhat threatened
163 4 Very threatened
48 5 Not sure
Name: Q20
Description: threat_5
Count Code Label
119 1 Very secure
233 2 Somewhat secure
231 3 Somewhat threatened
172 4 Very threatened
45 5 Not sure
Name: Q21
Description: elec_1
Count Code Label
144 1 Strongly agree
271 2 Agree
160 3 Disagree
96 4  Strongly disagree
129 5 Not sure
Name: Q22
Description: elec_2



Count Code Label
247 1 Strongly agree
315 2 Agree
78 3 Disagree
54 4  Strongly disagree
106 5 Not sure
Name: Q23
Description: elec_3
Count Code Label
161 1 Strongly agree
296 2 Agree
174 3 Disagree
64 4  Strongly disagree
105 5 Not sure
Name: Q24
Description: elec_4
Count Code Label
258 1 Strongly agree
365 2 Agree
81 3 Disagree
19 4  Strongly disagree
77 5 Not sure
Name: Q25
Description: elec_5
Count Code Label
189 1 Strongly agree
325 2 Agree
121 3 Disagree
55 4  Strongly disagree
110 5 Not sure
Name: Q26
Description: elec_6



Count Code Label
122 1 Strongly agree
276 2 Agree
165 3 Disagree
89 4  Strongly disagree
148 5 Not sure
Name: Q27
Description: mail_1
Count Code Label
29 1 Strongly agree
102 2 Agree
112 3 Slightly agree
89 4  Slightly disagree
195 5 Disagree
132 6 Strongly disagree
141 7 Not sure
Name: Q28
Description: mail_2
Count Code Label
49 1 Strongly agree
143 2 Agree
155 3 Slightly agree
102 4 Slightly disagree
170 5 Disagree
123 6 Strongly disagree
58 7 Not sure
Name: Q29
Description: mail_3
Count Code Label
22 1 Strongly agree
73 2 Agree
60 3 Slightly agree
89 4  Slightly disagree
258 5 Disagree



204 6 Strongly disagree
94 7 Not sure
Name: Q30
Description: mail_4
Count Code Label
32 1 Strongly agree
72 2 Agree
89 3 Slightly agree
88 4 Slightly disagree
229 5 Disagree
185 6 Strongly disagree
105 7 Not sure
Name: Q31
Description: mail_5
Count Code Label
29 1 Strongly agree
71 2 Agree
90 3 Slightly agree
82 4  Slightly disagree
231 5 Disagree
230 6 Strongly disagree
67 7 Not sure
Name: Q32_v1
Description: sc_logic - v1
Count Code Label
27 1 Strongly agree
44 2 Agree
40 3 Somewhat agree
25 4  Somewhat disagree
25 5 Disagree
28 6 Strongly disagree
76 7 Not sure
535 99 not asked
Name: Q32_v2



Description: sc_logic - v2
Count Code Label
42 1 Strongly agree
57 2 Agree
50 3  Somewhat agree
34 4  Somewhat disagree
23 5 Disagree
34 6 Strongly disagree
38 7 Not sure
522 99 not asked
Name: Q32_v3
Description: sc_logic - v3
Count Code Label
74 1 Strongly agree
86 2 Agree
34 3 Somewhat agree
4 4  Somewhat disagree
6 5 Disagree
5 6 Strongly disagree
48 7 Not sure
543 99 not asked
Name: Q33 _v1
Description: age_limit - v1
Count Code Label
83 1 Strongly agree
77 2 Agree
51 3  Somewhat agree
31 4  Somewhat disagree
16 5 Disagree
10 6 Strongly disagree
532 9 not asked
Name: Q33_v2
Description: age_limit - v2

Count

Code

Label




59 1 Strongly agree
44 2 Agree
49 3  Somewhat agree
58 4  Somewhat disagree
37 5 Disagree
28 6 Strongly disagree
525 9 not asked
Name: Q33_v3
Description: age_limit - v3
Count Code Label
61 1 Strongly agree
48 2 Agree
52 3  Somewhat agree
47 4  Somewhat disagree
29 5 Disagree
20 6 Strongly disagree
543 9 not asked
Name: Q34
Description: partisanship
Count Code Label
111 1 Strong Democrat
114 2 Democrat
53 3 Weak Democrat
253 4  Independent
48 5 Weak Republican
87 6 Republican
87 7  Strong Republican
47 8 Some Other Party
Name: Q35
Description: ideology
Count Code Label
91 1 Extremely Liberal
114 2 Liberal
78 3 Slightly Liberal
265 4  Moderate
74 5 Slightly Conservative




114 6
63 7

1 98 skipped

Conservative
Extremely Conservative

Name: page_Q36_pg_timing
Description: Timing Data for Page Q36_pg
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered : 800
Name: Q36
Description: hh_1
Count Code Label
77 1 Strongly agree
170 2 Agree
114 3 Slightly agree
62 4  Slightly disagree
106 5 Disagree
147 6 Strongly disagree
124 7 Not sure
Name: Q37
Description: hh_2
Count Code Label
110 1 Strongly agree
255 2 Agree
198 3 Slightly agree
64 4 Slightly disagree
62 5 Disagree
37 6 Strongly disagree
74 7 Not sure
Name: Q38
Description: hh_3
Count Code Label
78 1 Strongly agree
191 2 Agree
150 3 Slightly agree



109 4  Slightly disagree
101 5 Disagree
52 6 Strongly disagree
119 7 Not sure
Name:
Description: hh_4
Count Code Label
131 1 Strongly agree
212 2 Agree
203 3 Slightly agree
66 4 Slightly disagree
88 5 Disagree
36 6 Strongly disagree
64 7 Not sure
Name:
Description: hh_5
Count Code Label
53 1 Strongly agree
158 2 Agree
124 3 Slightly agree
127 4 Slightly disagree
126 5 Disagree
70 6 Strongly disagree
142 7 Not sure
Name:
Description: trust_fed
Count Code Label
32 1 Always
117 2 Most of the time
260 3 About half the time
263 4 Rarely
128 5 Never
Name:

Description:

trust_colorado



Count Code Label
46 1 Always
272 2 Most of the time
254 3 About half the time
143 4 Rarely
85 5 Never
Name: Q43
Description: trust_localgov
Count Code Label
38 1 Always
297 2 Most of the time
273 3 About half the time
133 4 Rarely
59 5 Never
Name:
Description: trust_police
Count Code Label
94 1 Always
328 2 Most of the time
200 3 About half the time
112 4 Rarely
66 5 Never
Name:
Description: econ_us
Count Code Label
44 1 Excellent
144 2 Good
170 3 Average
183 4 Fair
259 5 Poor
Name: Q46

Description:

econ_colorado



Count Code Label
69 1 Excellent
215 2  Good
214 3 Average
147 4 Fair
155 5 Poor
Name: Q47
Description: econ_local
Count Code Label
72 1 Excellent
199 2  Good
220 3 Average
172 4 Fair
137 5 Poor
Name: Q50
Description: gen_att_1
Count Code Label
52 1 Strongly agree
109 2 Agree
227 3 Neither agree nor disagree
210 4 Disagree
202 5 Strongly disagree
Name: Q51
Description: gen_att_2
Count Code Label
63 1 Strongly agree
158 2 Agree
227 3 Neither agree nor disagree
229 4 Disagree
123 5 Strongly disagree
Name: Q52
Description: gen_att_3



Strongly agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Count Code Label
53 1
171 2 Agree
345 3
181 4 Disagree
50 5

Strongly disagree

Name:
Description: gen_att_4
Count Code Label
48 1 Strongly agree
135 2 Agree
283 3 Neither agree nor disagree
198 4 Disagree
136 5 Strongly disagree
Name:
Description: gen_att_5
Count Code Label
162 1 Strongly agree
335 2 Agree
220 3 Neither agree nor disagree
47 4 Disagree
36 5 Strongly disagree
Name: Q56_v1
Description: olympics - vl
Count Code Label
83 1 Strongly favor
75 2 favor
60 3 Somewhat favor
33 4  Somewhat oppose
37 5 Oppose
57 6 Strongly oppose
67 7 Don't know
388 99 not asked




Name: Q56_v?2
Description: olympics - v2
Count Code Label
26 1 Strongly favor
31 2 Favor
63 3  Somewhat favor
35 4  Somewhat oppose
57 5 Oppose
119 6 Strongly oppose
57 7 Don't know
412 99 not asked
Name: Q57
Description: marijuana
Count Code Label
333 1 Strongly favor
184 2 Slightly favor
107 3 Slightly oppose
110 4  Strongly oppose
66 5 Not sure
Name: Q58
Description: cost_living
Count Code Label
425 1 Very concerned
191 2 Concerned
128 3  Somewhat concerned
38 4 Not very concerned
18 5 Not at all concerned
Name: Q59
Description: tabor
Count Code Label
258 1 Strongly favor
187 2 Slightly favor
77 3 Slightly oppose



59 4  Strongly oppose
219 5 Not sure
Name: Q60
Description: blacklivesmatter
Count Code Label
244 1 Strongly favor
175 2 Slightly favor
79 3 Slightly oppose
215 4  Strongly oppose
86 5 Not sure
1 8 skipped
Name: Q61
Description: guns
Count Code Label
346 1 Strongly favor
130 2 Slightly favor
99 3 Slightly oppose
171 4  Strongly oppose
54 5 Not sure
Name: 062
Description: climate
Count Code Label
284 1 Very concerned
141 2 Concerned
138 3  Somewhat concerned
105 4 Not very concerned
132 5 Not at all concerned
Name: Q63
Description: race
Count Code Label
51 1 Really good
217 2  Somewhat good



388 3  Somewhat bad
143 4 Really bad
1 8 skipped
Name: Q64
Description: abortion_sc
Count Code Label
159 1 Strongly favor
106 2 Slightly favor
64 3 Slightly oppose
364 4  Strongly oppose
107 5 Not sure
Name: Q65
Description: covid
Count Code Label
75 1 Very concerned
126 2 Concerned
201 3  Somewhat concerned
227 4 Not very concerned
171 5 Not at all concerned
Name: Q66
Description: Israel
Count Code Label
190 1 Strongly favor
206 2 Slightly favor
123 3 Slightly oppose
153 4  Strongly oppose
128 5 Not sure
Name: Q67
Description: Ukraine
Count Code Label
221 1 Strongly favor
234 2 Slightly favor



100 3 Slightly oppose
155 4  Strongly oppose
90 5 Not sure
Name: Q68
Description: re_1
Count Code Label
87 1 Strongly agree
102 2 Agree
78 3 Slightly agree
141 4 Neither agree nor disagree
99 5 Slightly disagree
133 6 Disagree
160 7 Strongly disagree
Name: Q69
Description: re_2
Count Code Label
117 1 Strongly agree
102 2 Agree
76 3 Slightly agree
186 4 Neither agree nor disagree
71 5 Slightly disagree
122 6 Disagree
126 7 Strongly disagree
Name: Q709
Description: re_3
Count Code Label
137 1 Strongly agree
121 2 Agree
116 3 Slightly agree
172 4 Neither agree nor disagree
51 5 Slightly disagree
82 6 Disagree
120 7 Strongly disagree
1 98 skipped




Name: Q71
Description: re_4

Count Code Label

100 1 Strongly agree
93 2 Agree
100 3 Slightly agree
172 4 Neither agree nor disagree
81 5 Slightly disagree
121 6 Disagree
132 7 Strongly disagree
1 98 skipped
Name: page_Q71_72_pg_timing

Description: Timing Data for Page Q71_72_pg
Numeric Variable - no categories

answered : 800

Name: Q73
Description: lb_1

Count Code Label

84 1 Strongly agree
165 2 Agree
192 3 Disagree
251 4  Strongly disagree
108 5 Not sure

Name: Q74

Description: lb_2

Count Code Label

60 1 Strongly agree
136 2 Agree
146 3 Disagree
303 4  Strongly disagree
155 5 Not sure

Name: Q75

Description: 1b_3



Count Code Label
59 1 Strongly agree
156 2 Agree
147 3 Disagree
323 4  Strongly disagree
115 5 Not sure
Name: Q76
Description: lb_4
Count Code Label
80 1 Strongly agree
125 2 Agree
145 3 Disagree
309 4  Strongly disagree
141 5 Not sure
Name: Q77
Description: 1b_5
Count Code Label
158 1 Strongly agree
286 2 Agree
191 3 Disagree
86 4  Strongly disagree
79 5 Not sure
Name: Q78
Description: lb_6
Count Code Label
186 1 Strongly agree
425 2 Agree
61 3 Disagree
29 4  Strongly disagree
99 5 Not sure
Name: Q79
Description: lb_7



Count Code Label
312 1 Strongly agree
318 2 Agree
72 3 Disagree
25 4  Strongly disagree
73 5 Not sure
Name: Q80
Description: manip_check
Count Code Label
711 1 A scandal involving Lauren Boebert
40 2 A scandal involving Jared Polis
35 3 A scandal involving Michael Bennet
14 4 A scandal involving Diana DeGette
Name: birthyr
Description: Birth Year
Numeric Variable - no categories
answered : 800
Name: gender
Description: Gender
Count Code Label
366 1 Male
434 2 Female
Name: race
Description: Race
Count Code Label
606 1 White
32 2 Black
107 3  Hispanic
16 4 Asian
8 5 Native American
17 6 Two or more races




10 7 Other
4 8 Middle Eastern
Name: educ
Description: Education
Count Code Label
24 1 No HS
152 2 High school graduate
173 3 Some college
79 4 2-year
228 5 4-year
144 6 Post-grad
Name: marstat
Description: Marital Status
Count Code Label
384 1 Married
21 2 Separated
96 3 Divorced
37 4  Widowed
215 5 Never married
47 6 Domestic / civil partnership
Name: emp loy
Description: Employment Status
Count Code Label
361 1 Full-time
88 2 Part-time
8 3 Temporarily laid off
49 4 Unemployed
156 5 Retired
43 6 Permanently disabled
47 7 Homemaker
28 8 Student
20 9 Other
Name: inputzip

Description:

Residence zip code



Numeric Variable - no categories

answered : 800
Name: urbanicity2
Description: Residence

Count Code Label

201 1 Big city
135 2 Smaller city
310 3 Suburban area
66 4 Small town
88 5 Rural area
Name: faminc_new
Description: Family income

Count Code Label

48 1 Less than $10,000
41 2 $10,000 - $19,999
73 3 $20,000 - $29,999
67 4 $30,000 - $39,999
45 5 $40,000 - $49,999
60 6 $50,000 - $59,999
54 7 $60,000 - $69,999
70 8 $70,000 - $79,999
76 9 $80,000 - $99,999
64 10 $100,000 - $119,999
62 11  $120,000 - $149,999
42 12  $150,000 - $199,999
16 13 $200,000 - $249,999
11 14  $250,000 - $349,999
6 15 $350,000 - $499,999
9 16 $500,000 or more
56 97 Prefer not to say
Name: child18
Description: Children under age 18 in household

Count Code Label

225 1 Yes
575 2 No



Name: presvotel6post
Description: 2016 President Vote Post Election
Count Code Label
263 1 Hillary Clinton
256 2 Donald Trump
33 3 Gary Johnson
17 4 Jill Stein
5 5 Evan McMullin
12 6 Other
214 7 Did not vote for President
Name: presvote20post
Description: 2020 President Vote Post Election
Count Code Label
358 1 Joe Biden
269 2 Donald Trump
11 3 Jo Jorgensen
2 4 Howie Hawkins
7 5 Other
153 6 Did not vote for President
Name: inputstate
Description: State of Residence
Count Code Label
0 1 Alabama
0 2 Alaska
0 4 Arizona
0 5 Arkansas
0 6 California
800 8 Colorado
0 9 Connecticut
0 10 Delaware
0 11 District of Columbia
0 12 Florida
0 13 Georgia
0 15 Hawaii
0 16 Idaho
0 17 Illinois




(SN N SIS RN NS I VR < RIS B G IIC I <S JIGS I CS I G IS B GS IR G TS B GS BIE S I G TGS IO IS TG IS IO IS TG IS I GS I G I S IS IIGS TG T S BIGGS IIGS TI G IS IIGGS I GS TISS BIG S BGS I S

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
53
54
55
56
60
64
66
68
69
70
72
74
78
81
82

Indiana

Towa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio

Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
American Samoa

Federated States of Micronesia

Guam

Marshall Islands
Northern Mariana Islands

Palau
Puerto Rico

U.S. Minor Outlying Islands

Virgin Islands
Alberta

British Columbia



0 83 Manitoba
0 84 New Brunswick
0 85 Newfoundland
0 86 Northwest Territories
0 87 Nova Scotia
0 88 Nunavut
0 89 Ontario
0 90 Prince Edward Island
0 91 Quebec
0 92 Saskatchewan
0 93  Yukon Territory
0 99 Not in the U.S. or Canada
Name: votereg
Description: Voter Registration Status
Count Code Label
716 1 Yes
67 2 No
17 3 Don't know
Name: newsint
Description: Political Interest
Count Code Label
356 1 Most of the time
234 2 Some of the time
111 3 Only now and then
64 4 Hardly at all
35 7 Don't know
Name: religpew
Description: Religion
Count Code Label
231 1 Protestant
149 2 Roman Catholic
4 3 Mormon
5 4 Eastern or Greek Orthodox
23 5 Jewish
10 6 Muslim
8 7 Buddhist



58
59
184
68

10
11
12

Hindu

Atheist

Agnostic

Nothing in particular
Something else

Name: pew_bornagain
Description: Born Again (Pew version)
Count Code Label
229 1 Yes
571 2 No
Name: pew_religimp
Description: Importance of religion (Pew version)
Count Code Label
271 1 Very important
179 2 Somewhat important
135 3 Not too important
215 4 Not at all important
Name: pew_churatd
Description: Church attendance (Pew version)
Count Code Label
60 1 More than once a week
131 2 Once a week
49 3 Once or twice a month
94 4 A few times a year
170 5 Seldom
278 6 Never
18 7 Don't know
Name: pew_prayer
Description: Frequency of Prayer (Pew version)
Count Code Label
216 1 Several times a day
108 2 Once a day




80 3 A few times a week

31 4 Once a week

45 5 A few times a month

106 6 Seldom

189 7 Never

25 8 Don't know

Date format variables
Name: starttime
Description: Questionnaire Start Time
DateTime variable - no categories

Name: endtime
Description: Questionnaire End Time

DateTime variable - no categories



